

No. 10-4806

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

LLOYD MACK ROYAL, III,

Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

THOMAS E. PEREZ  
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
LISA J. STARK  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403  
(202) 514-4491

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

## PAGE

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. <i>Procedural History</i> .....	2
B. <i>Facts</i> .....	4
1. <i>Sex Trafficking Conspiracy And Underlying               Substantive Offenses</i> .....	4
2. <i>Drug Distribution Conspiracy And Underlying               Substantive Offenses</i> .....	8
C. <i>Defendant’s Sentencing</i> .....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT	
THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED VARIOUS ADJUSTMENTS TO DEFENDANT’S SENTENCING GUIDELINE RANGE.....	17
A. <i>The District Court Did Not Impermissibly Double           Count On The Basis Of Age, Or Commit Plain Error           When It Applied The Vulnerable Victim Adjustment           Under U.S.S.G. § 3A1.1</i> .....	18
1. <i>The District Court Did Not Impermissibly               Double Count</i> .....	24
2. <i>Ample Evidence Supports The Adjustment</i> .....	25

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
3. <i>The District Court Adequately Explained The Basis For The Adjustment.....</i>	29
4. <i>The District Court Did Not Err In Concluding That Melissa Was A Vulnerable Victim Due To Her Dire Circumstances.....</i>	31
5. <i>The Adjustment Was Properly Applied To Defendant’s Drug Offenses.....</i>	33
<i>B. The District Court Did Not Clearly Err When It Applied An Adjustment For Use Of A Computer Under U.S.S.G. § 2G1.3(b)(3).....</i>	34
<i>C. The District Court Did Not Clearly Err When It Imposed An Adjustment For Obstruction Of Justice Under U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1 .....</i>	38
<i>D. The District Court Did Not Clearly Err When It Imposed An Adjustment For Defendant’s Leadership Role In The Drug Distribution Conspiracy Under U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1(a).....</i>	42
CONCLUSION.....	43
STATEMENT REGARDING ORGAL ARGUMENT	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Humphries v. Ozmint</i> , 397 F.3d 205 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 856 (2005).....	21
<i>United States v. Akinkoye</i> , 185 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1177 (2000).....	39
<i>United States v. Altman</i> , 901 F.2d 1161 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	20, 23, 27
<i>United States v. Amedeo</i> , 370 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2004).....	20, 26, 33-34
<i>United States v. Ashers</i> , 968 F.2d 411 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1027 (1992).....	41
<i>United States v. Blake</i> , 81 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 1996).....	23-24, 29
<i>United States v. Bolden</i> , 325 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Castaneda</i> , 239 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2001).....	31-32
<i>United States v. Castner</i> , 50 F.3d 1267 (4th Cir. 1995).....	39
<i>United States v. Christiansen</i> , 594 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	20, 23
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 76 F.3d 596 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 939 (1996).....	39, 42
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002) .....	25
<i>United States v. Dock</i> , 426 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1144 (2006).....	21, 28, 32
<i>United States v. Dotson</i> , 324 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	35
<i>United States v. Dugger</i> , 485 F.3d 236 (4th Cir. 2007).....	20

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. (Levorn) Evans</i> , 285 F.3d 664 (8th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1196 (2003).....	24-25
<i>United States v. (Monroe) Evans</i> , 272 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1029 (2002).....	20, 22-23, 26
<i>United States v. Gawthrop</i> , 310 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2002).....	23
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 183 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1144 (2000).....	34
<i>United States v. Gormley</i> , 201 F.3d 290 (4th Cir. 2000).....	40
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 585 F.3d 793 (4th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 1923 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Haines</i> , 32 F.3d 290 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	25
<i>United States v. Hammoud</i> , 381 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	18
<i>United States v. Hawes</i> , 523 F.3d 245 (3d Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>United States v. Hershkowitz</i> , 968 F.2d 1503 (2d Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 401 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2005).....	18, 40
<i>United States v. Irving</i> , 554 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	22, 27
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 71 F.3d 308 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	21
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 566 F.3d 160 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 330 (2009).....	20
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 132 F.3d 1279 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	21
<i>United States v. Julian</i> , 427 F.3d 471 (7th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 1220 (2006).....	22-23, 28, 32

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Kahn</i> , 175 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	20, 27, 29, 34
<i>United States v. Kapordelis</i> , 569 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>United States v. Khedr</i> , 343 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	39
<i>United States v. Kiulin</i> , 360 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2004).....	39
<i>United States v. Kramer</i> , 631 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	37
<i>United States v. Lay</i> , 583 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2009).....	35-36
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 606 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>United States v. Llamas</i> , 599 F.3d 381 (4th Cir. 2010).....	18-19, 23, 30
<i>United States v. Lowder</i> , 148 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 1998).....	41
<i>United States v. Monsalve</i> , 342 F. App'x 451 (11th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 2119 (2010).....	22
<i>United States v. Montano</i> , 250 F.3d 709 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	39
<i>United States v. Murray</i> , 65 F.3d 1161 (4th Cir. 1995).....	39, 41
<i>United States v. Newman</i> , 965 F.2d 206 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 976 (1992).....	21, 28
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	19
<i>United States v. Pavao</i> , 948 F.2d 74 (1st Cir. 1991).....	20-21, 25
<i>United States v. Promise</i> , 255 F.3d 150 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1098 (2001).....	31
<i>United States v. Puckett</i> , 61 F.3d 1092 (4th Cir. 1995).....	39

**CASES (continued):** **PAGE**

*United States v. Reid*, 523 F.3d 310 (4th Cir.),  
cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 663 (2008).....31

*United States v. Sabatino*, 943 F.2d 94 (1st Cir. 1991)..... 31-32

*United States v. Scott*, 529 F.3d 1290 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 31-33

*United States v. Singh*, 54 F.3d 1182 (4th Cir. 1995)..... 29-30

*United States v. Smith*, 133 F.3d 737 (10th Cir. 1997),  
cert. denied, 524 U.S. 920 (1998).....23

*United States v. Somner*, 127 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 1997)..... 22-23

*United States v. Starr*, 533 F.3d 985 (8th Cir.),  
cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 746 (2008).....22

*United States v. Stewart*, 256 F.3d 231 (4th Cir.),  
cert. denied, 534 U.S. 1049 (2001).....41

*United States v. Tapia*, 59 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir.),  
cert. denied, 516 U.S. 953 (1995).....21

*United States v. Vance*, 494 F.3d 985 (11th Cir. 2007).....35

*United States v. White*, 979 F.2d 539 (7th Cir. 1992) .....22

*United States v. Williams*, 291 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 22, 31-32

*United States v. Wright*, 373 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2004).....23

*United States v. Zats*, 298 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2002) .....23, 28

**STATUTES:**

18 U.S.C. 371 .....2

18 U.S.C. 924(c) .....2

<b>STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
18 U.S.C. 1591(a) .....	2
18 U.S.C. 3231 .....	1
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1) & (b) .....	3
21 U.S.C. 846 .....	2
21 U.S.C. 859 .....	3
28 U.S.C. 1291 .....	1
 <b>SENTENCING GUIDELINES:</b>	
U.S.S.G. § 2G1.3(b)(3) .....	35, 37
U.S.S.G. § 2G1.3(b)(3), cmt.1 .....	37
U.S.S.G. § 2G2.2(b)(6) .....	35
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.1(b)(1) .....	19
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.1, cmt.2. ....	19, 22-23
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.1, cmt.2(A) .....	23
U.S.S.G. § 3A1.1, cmt.2(B) .....	21
U.S.S.G. § 3B1.1(a) .....	42
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1 .....	38
U.S.S.G. § 3C1.1, cmt.4(a) .....	38
